
Merton Council 

Council  meeting 
Membership 

The Mayor: Councillor David Chung 

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Pauline Cowper 

Councillors: Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Stephen Alambritis, Mark Allison, Stan 
Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Hamish Badenoch, John Bowcott, Michael Bull, Adam 
Bush, Tobin Byers, Charlie Chirico, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Stephen Crowe, Mary 
Curtin, David Dean, John Dehaney, Nick Draper, Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, 
Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod, Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Joan Henry, Daniel 
Holden, James Holmes, Janice Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes, Abigail Jones, Philip 
Jones, Andrew Judge, Sally Kenny, Linda Kirby, Abdul Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian 
Lewis-Lavender, Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Edith Macauley MBE, Russell Makin, Maxi 
Martin, Peter McCabe, Oonagh Moulton, Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd), Katy Neep, 
Dennis Pearce, John Sargeant, Judy Saunders, David Simpson CBE, Marsie 
Skeete, Peter Southgate, Geraldine Stanford, Linda Taylor OBE, Imran Uddin, 
Gregory Patrick Udeh, Peter Walker, Jill West, Martin Whelton and David Williams 

Date: Wednesday 9 September 2015  

Time:  7.15 pm 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



Council  meeting 

9 September 2015  

1   Celebration of the long reign of Her Majesty the Queen   

2   Apologies for absence   

3   Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

4   Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 14 

5   Announcements by the Mayor, Leader of the Council and Chief 
Executive  

 

6   Public questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting. 

 

7   Councillors' ordinary priority questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting 

 

8a Strategic theme: Councillors' questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at 
the meeting. 

 

8b Strategic theme: Main report 15 - 30 

8c Strategic theme: motions  

9   Report from Raynes Park Community Forum  31 - 34 

10   Notice of Motion - Conservative 1  35 - 36 

11   Use of Special Urgency for a Key Decision  37 - 40 

12   Changes to membership of committees and related matters  41 - 42 

13   Petitions  43 - 44 

14   Business for the next ordinary meeting of the Council   

 

Note on declarations of interest 



Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

COUNCIL 
8 JULY 2015 

(19.15 - 21.44) 

PRESENT The Mayor of Merton, Councillor David Chung 
The Deputy Mayor of Merton, Councillor Pauline Cowper 
 
Councillors: Stephen Alambritis, Mark Allison, Stan Anderson, 
Laxmi Attawar, Hamish Badenoch, John Bowcott, Michael Bull, 
Adam Bush, Tobin Byers, Charlie Chirico,  
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Stephen Crowe, Mary Curtin,  
David Dean, John Dehaney, Nick Draper, Edward Foley,  
Brenda Fraser, Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod,  
Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Joan Henry, Daniel Holden, 
James Holmes, Janice Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes,  
Abigail Jones, Philip Jones, Andrew Judge, Sally Kenny,  
Linda Kirby, Abdul Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian Lewis-Lavender,  
Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Edith Macauley, Russell Makin,  
Maxi Martin, Peter McCabe, Oonagh Moulton, Ian Munn, 
Katy Neep, Dennis Pearce, John Sargeant, Judy Saunders, 
David Simpson, Peter Southgate, Geraldine Stanford,  
Linda Taylor, Imran Uddin, Gregory Udeh, Peter Walker,  
Jill West, Martin Whelton and David Williams.  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Agatha Akyigyina and Marsie Skeete. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No pecuniary declarations of interests were made. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Mayor announced the sad news on the passing of Mr Charles Ocansey, last 
year’s Mayor’s consort, and husband of Councillor Agatha Akyigyina.  The Mayor on 
behalf of the Council asked that their condolences be sent to Councillor Akyigyina.    
 
The Mayor provided the Council with a brief update on his recent Mayoral duties 
including discussing that to date between him and the Deputy Mayor they had 
attended over 80 engagements within the Borough. He also informed that it was his 
intention to visit all the schools within the Borough during this term as the Mayor. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



2 

 
The Mayor invited Councillor Stephen Alambritis and Oonagh Moulton to say a few 
words on the death the former Councillor and Mayor Joyce Paton. 
 
 
5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The responses to the written public questions were circulated prior to the meeting. 
The Mayor then invited each of the questioners in turn to ask (if they wished) a 
supplementary question to the appropriate Cabinet Member. 
 
A copy of the supplementary questions and the responses will be included within the 
‘Public questions to Cabinet Members’ published document. 
 
 
6  COUNCILLORS' ORDINARY PRIORITY QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The responses to the Members’ ordinary priority questions were circulated prior to 

the meeting. The Mayor then invited each of those Councillors in turn to ask (if they 

wished) a further supplementary question to the Cabinet Member. 

 

A copy of the supplementary questions and the responses will be included within the 

‘Councillors' ordinary priority questions’ to cabinet members published document. 

 

 
7  STRATEGIC THEME: COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The responses to the Members’ strategic theme priority questions were circulated 

prior to the meeting. The Mayor then invited each of those Councillors in turn to ask 

(if they wished) a further supplementary question to the Cabinet Member. 

 
A copy of the supplementary questions and the responses will be included within 
the ‘Strategic theme: Councillors' questions to Cabinet Members’ published 
document. 

 
 
8  STRATEGIC THEME: MAIN REPORT SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES WITH 

AN EMPHASIS ON LEISURE AND SPORT (Agenda Item 8) 
 

The report was moved by Councillor Nick Draper and seconded by 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis 
 
Councillor Charlie Chirico also spoke on this item 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 2



3 

 
That the report is agreed 
 
 
10  REPORTS FROM WIMBLEDON COMMUNITY FORUM (Agenda Item 10) 

 
Councillor James HoImes presented the report, which was received by the Council. 
 
 
11  NOTICE OF MOTION - CONSERVATIVE 1 (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The motion was moved by Councillor Michael Bull and seconded by Councillor Linda 
Taylor 
 
The Labour amendment, as set out in item 23 was moved by Councillor Ross Garrod 
and seconded by Councillor Judy Saunders. 
 
Councillor Mary Jane Jeanes also spoke on the item. 
 
The Lab
[...]
cillor Michael Latif and seconded by Councillor 
Charlie Chirico 
 
The Labour amendment, as set out in item 24 was moved by Councillor Tobin Byers 
and seconded by Councillor Katy Neep. 
 
Councillor Mary Jane Jeanes also spoke on the item. 
 
The Labour amendment was then put to the vote and was carried – votes in favour 
37, and votes against 0 with 21 abstention. 
 
The substantive resolution was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
This Council shares public concern about travellers illegally occupying public green 
spaces and other public and private areas in the Borough. 
 
Council thanks officers, the police and the courts on their recent work to move on 
travellers illegally camping on some of our parks and open spaces. 
 
However, it is frequently the case that travellers evicted by the Council from one site 
then simply move on to occupy another site in the vicinity and current legislation 
means that the council’s hands are often tied, unable to move people on without 
undertaking time consuming and costly welfare checks and legal processes. This has 
been going on for many months in and around Merton, usually at the expense of 
public funds where it is public land being occupied, although there have also been 
encroachments on private land where the landowner is responsible and the legal 
requirements for removal are less exacting. 
 
The process of undertaking travellers’ needs assessments and applying for court 
orders, as required by law, is not only costly and time consuming for the authorities 
concerned but also causes a good deal of inconvenience and anxiety to the local 
residents, although this is not something that can be avoided given the current legal 
framework. 
 
Council congratulates officers on the speed and efficiency with which they have 
returned affected parks to cleanliness, but notes that subsequent cleaning up and 
cost effective and appropriate securing of the sites after the travellers’ eviction is only 

Page 6



7 

achieved by spending 
[...]
ents whilst maintaining access for residents where possible; 
 

• Continue to adopt a strong stance in order permanently to prevent travellers 
from illegally occupying public parks and other public spaces in the future, 
bearing in mind the legal duties placed on the council to assess the welfare 
needs of Travellers and in particular Traveller children and young people; 
 

• Continue to take full advantage of the summary recently published by the 
Government of the powers that public bodies, such as Merton, have to help 
them deal with unauthorised traveller encampments, bearing in mind that none 
of these powers are new, the appropriate powers are already in use by the 
council, and no new powers have been proposed by the government; 
 

• With ward Councillors well placed to communicate directly with their residents at 
short notice, consider measures to improve communication with local residents 
when unauthorised encampments do occur, building on the clear and regular 

Page 7



8 

communications some of our Councillors have distributed to residents where 
such issues have arisen in their wards; and 
 

• Seek agreement with the police on changes to the protocol where efficiencies in 
the current system are identified through the review of the welfare assessment 
procedure being carried out by officers which is seeking to identify ways of 
speeding up the process whilst continuing to abide by all the legal requirements. 

 
 
13  NOTICE OF MOTION - CONSERVATIVE 3 (Agenda Item 13) 

 
The motion was moved by Councillor Janice Howard and seconded by Councillor 
Michael Bull  
 
The Labour amendment, as set out in item 25 was moved by Councillor Abigail Jones 
and seconded by Councillor Imran Uddin. 
 
Councillor Mary Jane Jeanes also spoke on the item. 
 
The Labour amendment was then put to the vote and was carried – votes in favour 
37, and votes against 0 with 21 abstentions. 
 
The substantive resolution was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Council notes that Mer
[...]
m 12 July 

2015. 
 
19  AMENDMENT TO STANDING ORDERS (Agenda Item 19) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Mark Allison and seconded by Councillor 
Stephen Alambritis. 
 
Councillor David Williams also spoke on this item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council authorise the changes to the council’s constitution (set out below) in 
order to comply with the requirements of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 
 
 
Constitution – Part 4H Officer Employment Procedure Rules 
 
Paragraph 7.1, replace: 
 
“No disciplinary action may be taken in respect of the Head of Paid Service, the Chief 
Finance Officer or the Monitoring Officer except in accordance with a 
recommendation in a report made by a Designated Independent Person i.e. as set 
out in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2001” 
 
With: 
 
“No disciplinary action to dismiss may be taken in respect of the Head of Paid 
Service, the Chief Finance Officer or the Monitoring Officer except after having taken 
into account any advice, views or recommendations of a Panel, the conclusions of 
any investigation and any recommendations of the relevant officer i.e. as set out in 
the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015” 

Page 13



14 

 
20  CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND RELATED MATTERS 

(Agenda Item 20) 
 

The report was moved by Councillor Stephen Alambritis and seconded by Councillor 
Mark Allison. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council 
 
1. notes the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under 

delegated powers since the last meeting of the Council. 
 
2. notes that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission rejected the 

request for the use of Special urgency (Rule 15) in relation to a delegated key 
decision. 

 
21  PETITIONS (Agenda Item 21) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Stephen Alambritis and seconded by Councillor 
Mark Allison. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council 
 
1. notes the update on the petition received at the last meeting, 
 
2.  accepts receipt of a petition presented by Councillor David Dean called ‘a 

petition to ask officers for re-appraisal of Burstow Road/ Kingston Road/ Lower 
Downs Road/ Cycle track junction.’ 

 
 
22  BUSINESS FOR THE NEXT ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

(Agenda Item 22) 
 

That the Strategic Theme for the next ordinary meeting of the Council to be held on 9 
September 2015 shall be Children and Young People. 

Page 14



Committee: Council

Date: 9
th

September 2015

Agenda item:

Wards: ALL

Subject: Strategic Objective Review – Children and Young
People

Lead officer: Yvette Stanley – Director, Children Schools and Families Department

Lead member(s): Councillor Maxi Martin; Councillor Martin Whelton

Forward Plan reference number: N/A

Contact officer: Paul Ballatt – Assistant Director, Commissioning, Strategy and
Performance

Recommendations:

A. That Council considers the content of the report.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Council at its meeting in March 2015 approved the Business Plan 2015-2019.
The Business Plan represents the way in which the council will lead the delivery
of the Community Plan via a number of thematic partnerships and strategic
themes. Performance against these themes, plus an additional theme of
corporate capacity, is monitored by Council.

1.2 Each meeting of Council will receive a report updating on progress against one
of these strategic themes. This report provides Council with an opportunity to
consider progress against the priorities under the ‘children and young people’
theme.

1.3 The ambition for the theme as outlined in the council’s Business Plan 2015-19 is
to ‘improve health outcomes, maintain robust safeguarding, improve educational
outcomes, promote children and young people’s positive contribution and their
economic wellbeing’.

1.4 The portfolio holders are Cllrs Maxi Martin and Martin Whelton

1.5 The Business Plan can be vie
[...]
hat took place over the summer. Unnecessary strike action by 

the Rail, Maritime and Transport (RMT) union and some others has caused huge travel 

disruption for the thousands of Merton residents who rely daily on services such as the 

Northern and District lines to commute into central London from our borough.  

 

This Council pays tribute to all those people in Merton affected by the strikes, including 
many council employees, for their resilience and determination to get to work using 

alternative methods of travel. This Council remains concerned however about the significant 

cost to the local economy of such strike action and recognises the considerable frustration felt 

not only by commuters but also by the borough’s businesses as a result of lost revenue.  

 

This Council also notes that the planned new Night Tube service is well supported by 

residents and businesses across Merton as part of London Underground’s work to modernise 

transport in the capital. Journey times are due to be reduced by an average of 20 minutes, 

with some journeys cut by more than an hour whilst the Night Tube is set to support around 

2,000 permanent jobs and boost the London economy by £360 million. Council therefore 

regrets that its introduction this month – including on the Northern line - could potentially be 

delayed in light of strike action by transport unions.   

 

Whilst welcoming the ongoing talks aimed at resolving the disputes, this Council regrets that 

the unions involved have not ruled out staging more Tube and rail strikes which would cause 
further disruption to the borough’s residents and businesses. Council therefore resolves to 

urge the Government to press ahead with the legislation promised in its General Election 

manifesto to protect hard working families in Merton from disruptive and undemocratic 

strike action taken without a proper mandate, including by requiring industrial action in 

essential services such as health, education, f

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

COUNCIL
9 SEPTEMBER 2015
(19.15 - 21.06)
PRESENT The Mayor of Merton, Councillor David Chung

The Deputy Mayor of Merton, Councillor Pauline Cowper

Councillors: Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Stephen Alambritis, 
Mark Allison, Stan Anderson, Laxmi Attawar, Hamish Badenoch, John 
Bowcott, Michael Bull, Adam Bush, Tobin Byers, 
Charlie Chirico, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Stephen Crowe, 
Mary Curtin, David Dean, John Dehaney, Nick Draper, 
Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, Fidelis Gadzama, Ross Garrod, Suzanne 
Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Joan Henry, Daniel Holden, James Holmes, Janice 
Howard, Mary-Jane Jeanes,
Abigail Jones, Philip Jones, Andrew Judge, Sally Kenny, 
Linda Kirby, Abdul Latif, Najeeb Latif, Brian Lewis-Lavender, 
Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Edith Macauley, Russell Makin, Maxi Martin,
Peter McCabe, Oonagh Moulton, Ian Munn, Katy Neep, 
Dennis Pearce, John Sargeant, Judy Saunders, David Simpson, Marsie 
Skeete, Peter Southgate, Geraldine Stanford, Linda Taylor, Imran 
Uddin, Gregory Udeh, Peter Walker, Jill West, Martin Whelton and 
David Williams 

1 CELEBRATION OF THE LONG REIGN OF HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN 
(Agenda Item 1)

The Mayor invited Reverent Andrew Wakefield to the lead the Council in the official 
prayer to mark Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II becoming our longest reigning 
monarch. 

Councillors Stephen Alambritis, Oonagh Moulton and Peter Southgate all spoke on 
this historic event.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

No apologies were made.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

No pecuniary declarations of interests were made.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 were agreed as a correct record.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 5)

The Mayor provided the Council with a brief update on his recent Mayoral duties 
including that unfortunately the Mayor’s summer Cricket event in Mitcham had to be 
cancelled due to bad weather, but it would be rescheduled in 2016. The Mayor also 
promoted the ‘Silver Sunday’ afternoon tea event being held on 4 October 2015.

The Leader addressed the Council and read out a cross party statement on the 
refugee crisis. A copy of the statement is attached as Appendix A to the minutes.

6 PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6)

The responses to the written public questions were circulated prior to the meeting. 
The Mayor then invited each of the questioners in turn to ask (if they wished) a 
supplementary question to the appropriate Cabinet Member.

A copy of the supplementary questions and the responses will be included within the 
‘Public questions to Cabinet Members’ published document.

7 COUNCILLORS' ORDINARY PRIORITY QUESTIONS TO CABINET 
MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7)

The responses to the Members’ ordinary priority questions were circulated prior to the 
meeting. The Mayor then invited each of those Councillors in turn to ask (if they wished) a 
further supplementary question to the Cabinet Member.

A copy of the supplementary questions and the responses will be included within the 
‘Councillors' ordinary priority questions’ to cabinet members published document.

8a  STRATEGIC THEME: COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS TO CABINET 
MEMBERS (Agenda Item 8a)

The responses to the Members’ strategic theme priority questions were circulated 
prior to the meeting. The Mayor then invited each of those Councillors in turn to ask 
(if they wished) a further supplementary question to the Cabinet Member.

A copy of the supplementary questions and the responses will be included within the 
‘Strategic theme: Councillors' questions to Cabinet Members’ published document.

8b  STRATEGIC THEME: MAIN REPORT (Agenda Item 8b)

The report was moved by Councillor Maxi Martin and seconded by
Councillor Martin Whelton.



3

Councillor Charlie Chirico also spoke on this item.

RESOLVED

That the Strategic Theme report is agreed.

8c  STRATEGIC THEME MOTION - CONSERVATIVE 1 (Agenda Item 8c)

The motion was moved by Councillor James Holmes and seconded by Councillor 
Linda Taylor.

The Labour amendment, as set out in agenda item 16 was moved by Councillor Ross 
Garrod and seconded by Councillor Judy Saunders.

The Labour amendment was then put to the vote and was carried – votes in favour 
39, and votes against 20 with 1 abstention.

The substantive resolution was then agreed.

RESOLVED 

This Council recognises, given the urgent and projected demand for more secondary 
school places in Merton, that there is still not a suitable site agreed with the 
Department for Education (DFE) who are responsible, via the Education Funding 
(EFA) Agency, for identifying such a site. Furthermore, even if the process can 
shortly be concluded, Council is concerned about the time it has taken for the EFA to 
identify a site for a new secondary free school in the borough that fully meets the 
needs of parents and pupils across the whole of Merton but acknowledges the 
unavoidable difficulties facing the EFA.

The search for suitable sites for a new secondary school commenced in 2012 but it 
was immediately clear from the results of the Capita Simmonds report which the 
council commissioned that unfortunately there are very few sites in the borough that 
are suitable for a school, given the lack of significant land availability, the 
requirements for sufficient space and outside play areas and the government funding 
available for building new schools. The government’s EFA have now undertaken their 
own site search and have confirmed the difficulty in finding a suitable site in Merton.  
Nonetheless, the council has assisted the EFA in identifying a potential site in South 
Wimbledon which is the administration’s preferred option although it cannot currently 
be named for reasons of commercial confidentiality.   This Council acknowledges 
that:

• If, due to lack of a suitable site and insufficient funding from central government,  
a viable secondary school site cannot be identified by the government’s EFA 
within the timescale required to meet future need then this administration will 
work with the government’s EFA and with Harris where appropriate to reassess 
the current secondary school strategy and look at the various contingency plans 



4

in place for such an eventuality, including looking at alternative options for 
secondary school expansion which are cost effective and value for money and 
which meet our statutory responsibilities so we do not  run the serious risk of 
not having enough provision in place, with inadequate  funding from the 
Department for Education for the construction of a new school potentially 
requiring us to look at more cost effective and value for money options.

• Notwithstanding the difficulty in finding a site, this administration has focused on 
finding a good quality provider with a track record of achievement in the 
borough  by writing to the Regional Schools Commissioner expressing a clear 
preference for a provider with a track record of offering good quality education 
to young people in Merton over an untested provider, Chapel Street, which was 
proposing a split site school across three unidentified sites, which was approved 
and selected by the DFE but which later withdrew. The process undertaken by 
the government’s EFA, assisted by the council, in finding a suitable site, close 
to where pupil numbers will be highest in the west of the borough, is 
unavoidable in order to ensure the suitability of the site in terms of space and 
environmental requirements and the affordability of the site in the light of 
government cuts to the funding for new school construction.

This Council notes that many parents, teachers and children don’t want split site 
secondary schools for a variety of reasons, such as safety, travel issues and lack of 
flexibility, and congratulates the council on making clear to the Secretary of State our 
preference for a tested provider with a good track record over the Chapel Street three 
site proposal. Nor do they want to see popular primary schools, such as Joseph 
Hood and Wimbledon Chase, adversely impacted by proposals for a new secondary 
school on their existing sites. The lack of a suitable site for a new secondary school is 
regrettable but the EFA and the council’s focus is on ensuring the right site and to 
ensure our residents’ children can access a high quality school close to their home.

This Council therefore urges the government’s EFA, working where appropriate with 
Harris and the council and Cabinet, to continue to do all they can to identify a site and 
to rapidly progress a single site location where at all possible for a new secondary 
free school in the west of the borough, as close as possible to the area of greatest 
need that a) would not adversely affect existing schools in Merton and b) could 
accommodate a new secondary school on a single site thereby avoiding the need for 
a split site, bearing in mind the land availability constraints and the inadequate 
government funding for the construction of new schools.

9 REPORT FROM RAYNES PARK COMMUNITY FORUM (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Michael Bull presented the report, which was received by the Council.

10 NOTICE OF MOTION - CONSERVATIVE 1 (Agenda Item 10)



5

The motion was moved by Councillor Daniel Holden and seconded by Councillor 
David Dean. It was noted as part of moving the motion a minor oral amendment (as 
published in advance of the meeting) was made. 

The Labour amendment, as set out in agenda item 17 was moved by Councillor 
Andrew Judge and seconded by Councillor Tobin Byers.

Councillor Mary Jane Jeanes also spoke on the item.

The Labour amendment was then put to the vote and was carried – votes in favour 
36, and votes against 20 with 4 abstentions.

The substantive resolution was then agreed.

RESOLVED

This council notes the importance of good quality public transport systems to support 
Merton’s economy.  Tens of thousands of Merton residents use tube, train and bus 
services to get to work each day and investment in transport is key to the sustainable 
economic growth of our borough.  Council therefore welcomes the plans for Crossrail 
2, with a proposed key station in Wimbledon.

Council acknowledges that the construction period will inevitably cause some 
disruption to the town centre and welcomes the consultation with local people on how 
this is managed which is planned by Crossrail.

Wimbledon is the economic hub of the borough, with half of Merton’s jobs and nearly 
all the borough’s office based employment.  It is therefore imperative that the 
construction is phased in such a way that the existing businesses in the town centre 
are retained and that the impact on local people and businesses is minimised as far 
as possible. 

This Council regrets the Mayor of London’s loss of control over industrial relations at 
Transport for London, for which he is responsible, and condemns the considerable 
inconvenience caused to residents in Merton by the series of Tube and rail strikes 
that took place over the summer as a result of his failure. Unnecessary strike action 
that could have been averted by the Mayor by all four unions representing tube 
workers, namely ASLEF (representing mainly train drivers), TSSA (representing 
mainly ticket office staff), Unite and the Rail, Maritime and Transport (RMT) has 
caused huge travel disruption for the thousands of Merton residents who rely daily on 
services such as the Northern and District lines to commute into central London from 
our borough.  This council condemns the Mayor of London for his inability to address 
the safety concerns of Tube workers and notes that that despite being elected on a 
pledge to "deal once and for all with endless Tube strikes" in the capital, strikes have 
actually increased under his administration. This Council pays tribute to all those 
people in Merton affected by the strikes, including many council employees, for their 
resilience and determination to get to work using alternative methods of travel. This 
Council remains concerned however about the significant cost to the local economy 
of the Mayor’s failure to manage industrial relations and recognises the considerable 



6

frustration felt not only by commuters but also by the borough’s businesses as a 
result of lost revenue.

This Council also notes that the planned new Night Tube service is well supported by 
residents and businesses across Merton as part of London Underground’s work to 
modernise transport in the capital, although residents want to be assured that the 
service will be safe and secure, with sufficient staff presence to deal with any 
concerns late at night. Journey times are due to be reduced by an average of 20 
minutes, with some journeys cut by more than an hour whilst the Night Tube is set to 
support around 2,000 permanent jobs and boost the London economy by £360 
million. Council therefore regrets that the Mayor of London has failed to introduce the 
service this month – including on the Northern line -which has been delayed due to 
his failure to manage industrial relations.

Whilst welcoming the ongoing talks aimed at resolving the disputes, this Council 
regrets that the Mayor of London has failed to take action to ensure no further  Tube 
and rail strikes which would cause further disruption to the borough’s residents and 
businesses. Council therefore resolves to urge the Mayor of London to focus on the 
safety concerns of residents and workers and ensure safe and secure night tube 
services can be implemented as soon as possible, and notes the Government’s 
undemocratic Trade Union Bill which bars working people from exercising their 
human right to withdraw their labour in exceptional circumstances, without achieving 
a mandate far in excess of the mandate given to most Councillors and MPs and 
whilst also not allowing the use of electronic voting which would increase democratic 
participation.  The Bill also allows employers to bring in agency workers to cover 
striking workers’ jobs, potentially impacting on the safety and quality of services 
normally provided by trained and qualified staff.

Council also calls on Crossrail to ensure that the economic sustainability of 
Wimbledon as the borough’s economic hub is maintained over the period of Crossrail 
2’s construction and that the inconvenience to residents is minimised.  Council 
resolves to ask the Leader and the Cabinet Member to seek to ensure the Crossrail 
team are fully aware of the council’s position on the importance of this issue and of 
Wimbledon’s contribution to the economy of South West London. 

11 USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY FOR A KEY DECISION (Agenda Item 11)

The report was moved by Councillor Stephen Alambritis and seconded by Councillor 
Mark Allison.

RESOLVED

That the Council notes the taking of an urgent key decision and the waiving of the 
Call-in procedure.

12 CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND RELATED MATTERS 
(Agenda Item 12)



7

The report was moved by Councillor Stephen Alambritis and seconded by Councillor 
Mark Allison.

RESOLVED

That Council notes the changes to the membership of Committees that were 
approved under delegated powers since the last meeting of the Council.

13 PETITIONS (Agenda Item 13)

The report was moved by Councillor Stephen Alambritis and seconded by Councillor 
Mark Allison.

RESOLVED

That Council

1. notes the update on the petition received at the last meeting,

2. accepts receipt of a petition presented by Councillor Abdul Latif called ‘On the 
noise nuisance from the Garden Shed Public House’

14 BUSINESS FOR THE NEXT ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
(Agenda Item 14)

That the Strategic Theme for the next ordinary meeting of the Council to be held on 
18 November 2015 shall be Safer and Stronger with a focus on Policing.



8

Appendix A

CROSS PARTY STATEMENT ON THE REFUGEE CRISIS FROM THE 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AT THE LONDON BOROUGH OF 
MERTON TO THE COUNCIL MEETING ON WEDNESDAY 
09 SEPTEMBER 2015 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 

Mr Mayor

I would like to make a cross party statement as Leader of the Council on behalf of all 
the party leaders and all councillors. I know that I have the support of the whole 
chamber for this statement

You would need to have a heart of stone not to be moved by the scenes that we have 
witnessed recently across Europe.  Men, women, children and whole families in 
desperate plight are being uprooted from their homes by war and turmoil. The horror 
of the situation has been brought home to us all by tragic pictures beamed 
throughout the world of poor Aylan Kurdi, the little boy whose body was washed up 
on a beach

We have all been contacted by residents keen to provide whatever help they can. 
Merton Council, which has been working with refugees for many years, is helping to 
co-ordinate these efforts. We have been speaking with Merton’s faith communities 
and voluntary sector agencies and they are working with us to assist

Mr Mayor
Merton is on standby and ready to help. We will take our fair allocation of refugees by 
working with London Councils. The recent announcement by the Government has 
indicated that financial support and additional powers are to be made available to 
councils. We welcome that and look forward to receiving more detailed information in 
the coming days

Merton has a proud tradition of helping those in need.  With the support of all sides of 
the chamber we must, can and will fulfil the trust our residents place in us to do the 
right thing in a time of crisis

Thank you Mr Mayor


